AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
Section
16B.4(b)3
16B.4(c)l
16B.4(c)2
16B.4(c)3
16B.4(c)4
16B.4(c)5

changing, changes based on three-year
relative loss ratios.
Alternate Method permitted ( optional, see
regulation)
Request overall limited to smaller of
seven percent increase or indicated
change
Request by coverage limited to smaller of
10 percent or indicated change by
coverage, provided the overall increase
does not exceed seven percent.
Individual policy impact limited to 15
percent.
Last limited rate change filing approved
at least 12 months ago Yes/No
Amended by R.2003 d.500, effective December 15, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3093(a), 35 N.J.R. 561 l(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2007 d.179, effective June 4, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 416l(a), 39 N.J.R. 2260(b).
Rewrote Exhibit A.
Administrative correction.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2539(a).

(c) This subchapter shall be construed so as to be compati-
ble with the rules that set forth requirements for rate filings,
N.J.A.C. 11 :3-16; the provisions of the Administrative Proce-
dures Act, N.J.S.A. 52:14B-l et seq.; and the administrative
procedure rules, N.J.A.C. 1:1 and 1:11 concerning the dispo-
sition of matters after they have been determined to be a
contested case.
( d) The Public Advocate Division of Rate Counsel shall
have no jurisdiction or authority to participate or intervene in:
1. Expedited prior approval rate filings made by an in-
surer or affiliated group of insurers pursuant to N.J.S.A.
17:29A-46.6 or 17:36-5.35;
2. Prior approval rate filings having an overall impact
of seven percent or less; or
3. Rule or form filings for any other form of insurance.
Amended by R.2001 d.44, effective February 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 389l(a), 33 N.J.R. 573(a).
Rewrote (b).
Amended by R.2007 d.371, effective December 3, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 344(a), 39 N.J.R. 5084(a).

Advocate at the following address:
Division of Rate Counsel
Department of the Public Advocate
31 Clinton Street, 11th Floor
PO Box46005
Newark, NJ 07101
Amended by R.1996 d.58, effective February 5, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3682(a), 28 N.J.R. 855(a).
Deleted provision for sending filings to the Public Advocate.
Amended by R.2001 d.44, effective February 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 389l(a), 33 N.J.R. 573(a).
Amended by R.2007 d.371, effective December 3, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 344(a), 39 N.J.R. 5084(a).
Rewrote (a)l; in (a)2, deleted "qualified" preceding "member"; and
added (g).
Amended by R.2009 d.190, effective June 15, 2009.
See: 41 N.J.R. 365(a), 41 N.J.R. 2486(a).
Rewrote (f).
Case Notes
Insurers' filings for rate increases were ruled complete due to com-

individual insurance companies.
(c) This subchapter does not apply to the New Jersey
Personal Automobile Insurance Plan or to private passenger
automobile insurance written in a commercial lines rating
system filed pursuant to N.J.S.A. l 7:29AA-1 et seq. except to
those risks that are assigned to an insurer pursuant to N.J.S.A.
17:29D-li.
(d) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 17:33B-31, insurers may use
information provided by a rating organization or advisory
organization, including, but not limited to, rules used to
assign risks to a tier rating plan, classifications, rating rules
and relativities. An insurer duly participating with a rating
organization may make a reference filing to utilize rating and
advisory organization rules used to assign risks to a tier rating
plan, classifications, rating rules and relativities.
Amended by R.2008 d.380, effective December 15, 2008 (operative
January 1, 2009).
See: 40 N.J.R. 3572(a), 40 N.J.R. 6970(b).
Rewrote (a); and in (c), deleted "eligible person" following "those".
11:3-19A.2 Definitions